

**Shiv Kumar Laur versus State of H.P. & Another**

**Cr. MMO No.816 of 2025**

28.08.2025 Present: Mr. N.S. Chandel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sidharth, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Varun Chandel and Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Rohit Sharma & Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No.1.

Notice. Ms. Ranjna Patial, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.2, through SHO Police Station Sadar Mandi, for **25<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.**

**Cr.MP No.3754 of 2025**

Learned counsel for the petitioner does not want to press the present application. The application is accordingly disposed of, being not pressed.

**Cr.MP No.3755 of 2025.**

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant-petitioner to file English translation of the Annexures in issue as and when directed by the Court to do so.

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

August 28, 2025 (ps)